

The Arunachal Pradesh Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 398 Vol. XXVI, Naharlagun, Monday, October 21, 2019, Asvina 29, 1941 (Saka)

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH
DEPARTMENT OF TOWN PLANNING AND URBAN LOCAL BODIES
ITANAGAR

PRELIMINARY NOTIFICATION

The 15th October, 2019

No. DTP/MUN-Scheme-06/2019-20.— In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 448 of Arunachal Pradesh Municipality Act, 2007 and read with sections 221,222,223,224,225,226,227,228,229,230 and 231 of the Arunachal Pradesh Municipal Act, 2007 and in view of Rule 6 (4) of the Plastic Waste Management Rules, 2016 (Amendmend) 2018 and for management and handling of Plastic waste within the territorial limits of the Municipal Corporation/Municipal Council/Nagar Panchayat/District Urban Development Authority (DUDA), the Government of Arunachal Pradesh is pleased to notify the draft "Arunachal Pradesh Plastic Waste Management Bye-laws 2019".

As required under sub-section (1) of section 450 of Arunachal Pradesh Municipality Act, 2007, the same is published for the information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said bye-law will be taken into consideration after one month from the date of its publication in the official Gazette.

THEREFORE, if any individual or any department or anybody has objections or suggestions with respect to the proposed bye-law namely: "Arunachal Pradesh Plastic Waste Management Bye-laws 2019", the same may be submitted to the Director, Department of Town Planning and ULBs, Mowb-II, Itanagar-791111, within 30 days from the publication of this notification and no claims and objections/suggestions shall be entertained thereafter. The said bye-laws may be downloaded from department's website www.arunachaltp.inc.in.

S.K. Jain, IAS
Secretary to Government of Arunachal Pradesh,
Department of Town Planning & ULB's,
Itanagar.